

FILED
October 2, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

Court of Appeals No. 73602-7-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

NEIL JHAVERI
Defendant/Appellant

APPELLANT NEIL JHAVERI'S OPENING BRIEF

**Snohomish County Superior Court Nos. 15-1-00289-3, 15-1-00346-6,
14-1-01255-6, 14-1-01434-6**

Corey Evan Parker
Attorney for Appellant
7700 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92618
corey@parkerlawseattle.com

Table of Contents

- I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1
 - A. The Trial Court erred when it accepted Jhaveri’s guilty plea because it was not voluntarily and intelligently made when it was based on counsel’s failure to advise him of current search and seizure law..... 1
 - B. The Trial Court erred in not sentencing Jhaveri under the drug offender sentencing alternative..... 1
- II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1
 - A. Did Jhaveri’s voluntarily and intelligently plead guilty when his counsel failed to recognize an illegal search and to advise Jhaveri he could file a motion to suppress based on that illegal search? 1
 - B. Should the trial court have sentenced Jhaveri under the Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative when the court was willing to do so and Jhaveri indicated that is what he wanted? 1
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 - A. Facts related to Motion to Suppress..... 2
 - 1. Case No. 15-1-00289-3 (1/13/15)..... 2
 - 2. Case No. 14-1-01434-6 (3/25/15)..... 4
 - B. Sentencing..... 5
- IV. ARGUMENT 7
 - A. Standard of Review..... 7
 - B. Jhaveri’s guilty plea was not entered into voluntarily and intelligently because defense counsel failed to recognize an unlawful search and to advise Jhaveri he could file a motion to suppress the fruits of that search. 8
 - 1. Searches incident to arrest 9
 - C. Defense Counsel’s ineffective assistance prejudiced him and rendered his plea invalid. 14

D. The trial court should have sentenced Jhaveri under the Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative when the court was willing to do so, that is what Jhaveri indicated he wanted, and the only person saying otherwise was his counsel. 15

V. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitutional Provision

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 333, 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668,104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	8, 9

United States Supreme Court Cases

U.S. Const. Amend. 14	9
-----------------------------	---

Washington Cases

article I, section 7	12
Article I, section 7	10

Washington Statutes

<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	7
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 90, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	9
<i>State v. Bandura</i> , 85 Wn. App. 87, 97, 931 P.2d 174, (Ct. App. Div. II 1997)	15
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 30 Wn. App. 229, 232, 633 P.2d 901 (1981)	8
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 335, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	16
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 77-78, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	8, 9
<i>State v. Holley</i> , 75 Wn. App. 191, 197, 876 P.2d 973 (Ct. App. Div. II 1994)	8
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 862, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Maurice</i> , 79 Wn. App. 544, 551, 903 P.2d 514 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 594, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 99, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	8
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 496, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Rathbun</i> , 124 Wn. App. 372, 378-80, 101 P.3d 119 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 284, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 409, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000).....	7
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 188, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980)	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 118 Wn. App. 288, 290, 75 P.3d 986 (2003)	7
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 181-82, 275 P.3d 289 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 226, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	14
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 137 Wn. App. 280, 289, 152 P.3d 1048 (Ct. App. 2007) 12	
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 7, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)	8
<i>State v. White</i> , 123 Wn. App. 106, 113, 97 P.3d 34 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 149 Wn.2d 143, 146, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....	15
Court Rules	
RCW 69.50.401(2)(a)	5
RCW 9.94A.660(1).....	16

RCW 9.94A.660(3).....	16
RCW 9.94A.660(5)(a)(iv).....	16
RCW 9.94A.662.....	16
